
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 

Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 

Public Document Pack



NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th April, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY TO 
MARCH 2023/24 – (Pages 5 - 40) 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2406 (copy attached), which sets out performance 
monitoring information in relation to the Council Plan for the fourth quarter of 
2023/24. 
 

4. SUPPORTING LOCAL BUSINESSES IN NORTH CAMP - BUSINESS RECOVERY 
RELIEF - LYNCHFORD ROAD – (Pages 41 - 54) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder / Cllr Keith 
Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2408 (copy attached), which sets out measures relating 
to local businesses adversely affected by the Lynchford Road Improvement Scheme. 
 

5. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2024/25 – (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
To consider Report No. DEM2406 (copy attached), which sets out the appointments 
to the proposed Cabinet Working Groups for the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 
 

----------- 
 



- 43 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr S. Trussler, Member of the Cabinet 

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Sue Carter. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 29th April, 2024. 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, the following 
declaration of interest was made:   
 
Item 
No. 

Member Interest Reason 

    
64 Cllr M.L. 

Sheehan 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Cllr Sheehan stated that the interest 
declared was of a personal nature and 
had been disclosed in writing to the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer and, in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, left the meeting during the 
discussion and voting thereon. 

63. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12th March, 2024 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

64. COUNCIL TAX - CARE LEAVERS DISCOUNT – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2404, which set out a proposed local policy 
to enable the Council to award a discount from the Council Tax liability in respect of 
Rushmoor residents that qualified as care leavers and were aged up to 25 years. 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 44 - 
 

 
Members were informed that the scheme would provide up to 100% discount if the 
resident fulfilled the qualification criteria, which were set out in the policy. There 
were, currently, six individuals that were liable for Council Tax that had been 
identified as qualifying as care leavers and the total value of the discount would be 
around £7,063, of which the Council’s proportion would total £791. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the establishment of a local Care Leavers Discount 
Policy, as set out in Report No. FIN2404, be approved. 
 

65. RESERVIST POLICY – 
(Cllr Ade Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. DEM2403, which set out a new Reservist Policy 
for the Council. 
 
Members were informed that this policy would demonstrate that the Council 
supported and recognised the need to ensure flexible working practices to help staff 
to maintain their working responsibilities if they were, or were to become, Reservists 
in the Armed Forces. The adoption of the Policy would support the Council’s 
ambition to reach the Gold Award standard in the Defence Employer Recognition 
Scheme. In discussing the policy, the Cabinet expressed support for the proposed 
approach and felt that this may encourage other local employers to adopt similar 
arrangements. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Reservist Policy, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
Report No. DEM2403, be approved. 
 

66. LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND - ROUND 3 – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder / Cllr Sue Carter, 
Community Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2405, which set out proposed governance 
arrangements in relation to the third round of the Local Authority Housing Fund. 
 
Members were informed that Round 3 of the Local Authority Housing Fund had been 
established by the Government to provide better quality, affordable temporary 
accommodation to prevent people becoming homeless. In March, 2024, the 
Government had announced that £518,000 of capital funding was being made 
available to the Council. This would be used to provide temporary homeless 
accommodation and sustainable settled housing to those on the Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme. Match funding for Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 had 
been identified from unallocated grant funding.  
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED that: 

 
(a) the agreement in principle with the purchase of homes for temporary 

homelessness accommodation and to accommodate an Afghan 
Citizens Resettlement Scheme household using Local Authority 

Pack Page 2



- 45 - 
 

Housing Fund Round 3 funding with match funding from unallocated 
grant funding from the wider Resettlement Programme and Homeless 
Prevention Grant, as set out in Report No. ACE2405, be approved; 
   

(b) the signing of the Memorandum of Understanding relating to the Local 
Authority Housing Fund Round 3, following the principle set out in the 
Report, be approved; 

 
(c)  the governance arrangements associated with the purchase of 

properties, as set out in paragraphs 3.4 to 3.6 of the Report, be 
approved; and 

 
(d) the providing of grant funding to Rushmoor Homes Limited for the 

purchase of a property to accommodate an Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme household be approved; and 

 
(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Capital Programme for 

2024/25 be increased by £742,000, to be fully funded from a combination of 
Local Authority Housing Fund and resettlement grants. 

 
67. VOTE OF THANKS - CLLR J.B. CANTY – 

 
It was confirmed that Cllr J.B. Canty was standing down at the forthcoming Borough 
elections and the Leader (Cllr G.B. Lyon) wished to place on record his thanks for 
Cllr Canty’s excellent service to the Council and to the Cabinet. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR G.B. LYON, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JULES CROSSLEY 
POLICY, CLIMATE & SUSTAINABILITY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
4 JUNE 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO. ACE2406 

 
COUNCIL PLAN & RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  

JANUARY TO MARCH 2023/24 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report sets out the performance monitoring information of the Council Plan 
for the fourth and final quarter of 2023/24 (January – March 2024). The key 
activities and projects within the Council Plan aim to deliver the Council’s 
priorities which sit under the themes of People and Place. In addition to the key 
projects this paper includes the Council Business Performance monitoring 
information, which are the key indicators and service measures used by the 
Council to monitor how the Council runs.  
 
Factors that could impact on the future delivery of the Council Plan and Council 
Business Performance have been identified in the Council’s Risk Register.  
 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the progress made towards delivering the 
Council Plan and consider the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk 
Register. 
 

 
 
1.0  INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 In June 2023 the Council agreed the updated three-year Council Plan with 

priorities which reflect the vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030 (Your 
future, your place - a vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030). This 
report sets out performance monitoring information for the Council Plan and 
the Risk Register for the period of January to March 2024.  

 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Council Plan provides a focus for the Council’s activities and services 

by setting out the short to medium-term steps needed to realise longer-term 
vision and aspirations. The Council Plan outlines the council’s priorities for 
the next three years and in particular the key strategic projects that will 
contribute to achieving the Council’s vision.  

 
2.2  The priorities which reflect the vision for Aldershot and Farnborough 2030, 

are set out under the two themes of People and Place:  
 

People –empowering and connecting communities and enabling people to 
live healthy and sustainable lives and fulfil their aspirations.  

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 
Priorities:  
• Housing for every stage of life  
• Healthy and green lifestyles  
• Opportunities for everyone – quality education and skilled local workforce  
 

 
 
Place – ensuring our towns are family-friendly, safe, vibrant, and 
sustainable places - now and in the future.  
 
Priorities:   
• Strong communities, proud of our area  
• Vibrant and distinctive town centres  
• A thriving local economy - kind to the environment  
 

 
 
 

3.0 DELIVERY OF THE COUNCIL PLAN 
 

General 
 
3.1  There are 10 key activities/projects in the Council Plan and annex A sets 

out the progress against these at the end of quarter 4 (31 March 2024). At 
this time 50% of projects/activities are on track, 30% have an amber status 
and two projects (20%) have a red status. All projects identified as amber or 
red at the end of quarter 4 are being reviewed so that action can be taken 
to address the issues identified in Appendix A.  

 
3.2 The red status projects are: 
 

• People 2 - Support the creation of quality, new homes (Rushmoor 
Homes).  
 

• Place 2 - Progress the regeneration of Farnborough town centre, 
including the civic quarter.  
 
 

Pack Page 6



 

3.3  The amber status projects are:  

 

• People 3 - Progress the development of a new leisure centre and 

cultural hub in Farnborough.  

 

• Place 1 – Complete Aldershot town centre’s Union Yard regeneration 
scheme.  
 

• Place 3 - Update the facilities at the crematorium in Aldershot.  

3.4 Annex B sets out the Council’s Business Performance during Q4. The 
Council Business Performance monitoring information includes the key 
indicators and service measures used by the Council to monitor how the 
Council runs. This data set continues to evolve and during Q4 the number 
of cremations was added to the report so that the impact of the crematorium 
refurbishment can be monitored. 

 
3.5 Following the report of this data, the Council’s Corporate Management 

Team have discussed the increase seen in the number of violent incidents 
reported by staff, where employees have been subject to inappropriate, 
abusive or violent behaviour by third parties. As a result, it has been agreed 
that the review of the ‘Violence at Work and Customers of Concern Policy’ 
and the ‘Security Code of Practice’ will be brought forward to ensure that 
they remain effective and fit for purpose in protecting the safety and welfare 
of staff. Support, training and guidance will continue to be a priority, with the 
concerns being discussed at Staff Live, as well as taking the opportunity of 
reminding staff of the control measures in place. In addition, the ongoing 
provision of physical security services at the Council Offices will be 
reviewed.  

 
3.6 As highlighted within the data provided, during 2023 the most common 

reasons for the number of episodes for sickness absence were coughs, 
colds, flu and gastrointestinal problems. The most common reason f
[...]
risks are generally operational and more 

transient in nature and are therefore expected to develop and change 
quicker than others on the register.  

 
4.10 Overall the number of risks in this area has decreased, with one being re-

classified as standing corporate risk. In addition to this, the risk relating to 
the financial system has been removed now it has met its target risk. 

 
4.11 Relating to the increases in risk scores seen in paragraph 4.6 above, the 

risks relating to RDP partners and the inaccurate reporting of the financial 
position have also seen their inherent risk scores increased. 

 
Alternative Options 

 
4.12 Not applicable – for information only. 
 
 Consultation 
 
4.13 Not applicable. 

 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This report requires no decision making and is purely for information only. 

Although the information provided should be used in regard to the Council’s 
activities, there are no direct implications to be considered for; Risk, Legal, 
Finance and Resources, Equalities or any other areas. 

  
 
6.0  CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1  Cabinet’s views are sought on the performance made towards delivering the 

Council Plan during 2023/24. 
 
6.2  Cabinet are recommended to discuss the risk register, in particular those 

areas highlighted within this report.  
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
Annex A – Council Plan Quarterly Monitoring – Q4 2023/24 
Annex B – Council Business Performance – Q4 2023/24 
Annex C – Corporate Risk Register v15.0 (public items) 
Annex D – Exempt Corporate Risk Register (confidential items) 

Pack Page 9



 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Council Business Plan April 2022 to March 2025 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report Authors –  
Sharon Sullivan, Policy Officer - 01252 398465, 
sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk  
Roger Sanders, Corporate Risk Manager – 01252 398809, 
roger.sanders@rushmoor.gov.uk 
Head of Service 
Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive – 07771 540950 
rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Pack Page 10



Coun
[...]
uncil 

sees no return on its investment in the RDP if shared outcomes and values 

cannot be agreed or conflict is not resolved and fails to deliver on its 

regeneration aspirations. 

12 High ↑

Members Agreement sets out conflict procedures and arbitration process. 

Regular meetings between partners scheduled at both Investment Team 

and Board level to discuss decisions. 

Projects are jointly developed and agreed via a project plan setting out 

project outcomes and expected financial position of both parties post 

development 

Portfolio holder is on the  RDP Board (with Exec Director and CEx) and 

Council Members kept informed of progress and key decisions.

6 Medium ↔

Relationship building exercises. 

Informal discussions at RDP Board level to consider business plan and 

where the RDP can add most value to both partners.

Both parties to explore the opportunity for bringing in additional partners to 

assist with risk mitigation and delivery.

1 Low ↔

P
ack P

age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH WILLIAMS 
LEADER AND FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

AND 
 COUNCILLOR KEITH DIBBLE 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

4 JUNE 2024 
 
KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 REPORT NO. FIN2408 

SUPPORTING LOCAL BUSINESSES IN NORTH CAMP 
 

BUSINESS RECOVERY RELIEF – 
LYNCHFORD ROAD 

 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Businesses in North Camp have been severally impacted by the closure of the 
carriageway on Lynchford Road and disruptions to traffic flows caused by 
Hampshire County Council’s North Camp Accessibility Scheme. Several 
businesses have closed because of the impacts of the scheme; others have 
incurred significant debts. One business is currently closing down.  
 
In June 2023 Members agreed a series of measures to support local 
businesses. This included:  
 

• A local Business Interruption Relief Policy which enabled the council to 
award business rates relief of up to 100% for the period 1 October 2022 
to 31 March 2024. 
 

• Amended parking charges at Peabody Road Car Park and Napier 
Gardens Car Park to encourage visitors into the area, increase footfall 
and boost local trade.  
 

• A marketing campaign to help attract visitors into the area.  
 
Although works have now finished, the considerable impacts of the disruption 
are still being felt by local businesses. To give businesses time to recover and 
to help encourage footfall and trade back into the area, a further series of 
measures are proposed.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
  

• Adopt a Business Recovery Relief Policy to enable the council to award 
business rates relief of up to 100% for a further six months (from the 
period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024), to those retail and hospitality 
businesses on Lynchford Road who received the original business 
interruption relief. 

Pack Page 41

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 

 

• Agree to extend existing free parking at Peabody Road and Napier 
Gardens Car Parks by six months, up to 30 September 2024.  
 

• Endorse further measures to boost footfall and trade in North Camp. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Lynchford Road is in North Camp and stretches from the A331 roundabout 

up to the Holiday Inn situated at the roundabout which adjoins to the A325, 
(Farnborough Road). See image below. 
 

 

 
 
 
1.2 In late Autumn 2022, as part of the Farnborough Transport Improvements 

Package, works started on A3011 Lynchford Road. The scheme is intended 
to make daily travel easier, support business growth, reduce journey times, 
improve air quality, and create an enhanced environment. Works were 
completed in March 2024. 
 

1.3 The details of the North Camp Accessibility Scheme can be found at 
Farnborough Transport Improvements | Transport and roads | Hampshire 
County Council (hants.gov.uk). 

 
1.4 The Lynchford Road phase of the scheme meant the westbound closure of 

Lynchford Road. This had a significant impact on local businesses. The 
closure of one lane, diversionary routes which avoided the area, works 
outside shopfronts and the removal of parking bays saw businesses suffer 
from a reduction in footfall and passing trade. 
 

1.5 North Camp has a number of small, independent traders who rely on regular 
customers. Its offer is quite unique. The businesses particularly impacted on 
Lynchford Road serve the convenience market, relying on the ability of 
customers to ‘pull up’ and meet an identified need quickly.  
 

1.6 The reduction in customers and lost revenue has seen several businesses 
close or move out of the area during the works. One business on Camp 
Road is in the process of closing down now despite the end of the works. 
Some businesses have incurred significant debts. Without some further 

Pack Page 42

https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/transportschemes/farnboroughgrowthpackage
https://www.hants.gov.uk/transport/transportschemes/farnboroughgrowthpackage


 

 

support it is possible further businesses will cease trading before footfall and 
trade fully recover.  

 
1.7 This report sets out the Council’s intention to introduce a further local 

business rates relief policy to help businesses on Lynchford Road recover 
from the disruption caused by the works.  
 

1.8 Alongside this relief UK Shared Prosperity Funding will be allocated for 
measures intended to encourage footfall and trade in North Camp.  

 
1.9 This package has been informed through close engagement with the local 

business community. This engagement is ongoing and will continue to 
shape how the council can ensure the area remains a vibrant business 
community.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 enables councils to 

grant discretionary rate relief only in specified circumstances. 
 
2.2 They could to
[...]
d as being 

eligible for the relief. 
 
4.8 The relief will be applied against the net bill after all other reliefs have been 

applied, such as Small Business Rate Relief and the Retail, Hospitality and 
Leisure Relief.  

 
4.9 The maximum amount of relief to be awarded to any one business is 100%. 

Most businesses on Lynchford Road will either receive Small Business Rate 
Relief or Retail, Hospitality and Leisure Relief. 

 
4.10 Relief will be awarded for the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024.  
 
4.11 The total amount of relief to be provided to businesses will be £26,271.17 

and the financial cost to the council is £10,508.47.  
 

MEASURES TO SUPPORT FOOTFALL AND TRADE IN THE LOCAL 
AREA 

 
4.12 Alongside this relief, £10,000 of UK Shared Prosperity Funding has been 

allocated to support measures which are intended to encourage footfall and 
trade in North Camp.  
 

4.13 A package of measures will be implemented. This has been informed 
through consultation with the local business community.  
 

4.14 To help encourage visitors into the area, the funding will support an 
extension to the existing free car parking provision in North Camp. For the 
duration of the works free parking has been available all day at Napier 
Gardens Car Park, with one-hour free parking at Peabody Road Car Park. 
This will be extended for a further six months from 1 March 2024 to 30 
September 2024. 
 

4.15 In addition, the following measures will be implemented:  
 

4.16 Businesses have requested improved signage and wayfinding. An audit will 
be undertaken to determine the most appropriate locations for improved or 
additional signage.  
 

Pack Page 45



 

 

4.17 A Shop Front Improvement Grant Scheme will be made available to 
businesses in North Camp. This will provide small grants for retailers looking 
to make improvements to their premises.  

 
4.18 The ‘North Camp is Open’ marketing campaign implemented in summer 

2023 will be renewed. This will promote th
[...]
ility. 
 
6.4 Ratepayers that occupy more than one property will be entitled to relief for each of their 

eligible properties, subject to Subsidy Control limits.  
 

7. Cost of awarding the relief 
 
7.1 The cost of awarding all forms of rate relief is split between central government, billing 

authorities and major preceptors on a fixed percentage basis.   
 

7.2 Central Government bears 50% of the cost, the county 9%, the fire authority 1% and billing 
authorities the remaining 40%.  

 
7.3 It is estimated that there are 23 properties that may qualify for some relief on Lynchford 

Road, at a cost to Rushmoor Borough Council of £10,508.47. 
 

8. Subsidy Controls 
 
8.1 Subsidies may be paid in accordance with Part 3 Chapter 2 of the Subsidy Control Act 

2022, which enables an applicant to receive up to a maximum level of subsidy, known as 
an MFA (Minimal Financial Assistance) where subsidy control requirements do not apply.   
 

Pack Page 53



8.2 This allowance is £315,000 to a single enterprise over a period of three financial years 
(current year, plus previous 2 financial years).  

 
8.3 This applies to the aggregate of all subsidies received throughout the country. It is 

proposed that the relief is awarded to every potential recipient (who must then decline 
the relief if not appropriate or wanted). 

 

Pack Page 54



 
 

 

 
CABINET  
 

 
CORPORATE MANAGER – DEMOCRACY 

 

4TH JUNE 
 

REPORT NO. DEM2406 

 
APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2024/25 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet to consider appointing the proposed Cabinet Working Groups for 2024/25 as 
set out below.  
 
Following the Cabinet’s consideration, the Corporate Manager – Democracy, in 
consultation with Group Leaders, to finalise the named appointments to Groups as 
required.  
 

 
 

WORKING GROUP 
 

PROPOSED MEMBERSHIP 2024/25 
 

 
Strategic Housing and Local 
Plan 
 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Local Plan 
(Cllr Keith Dibble)  
 
Chairman of Development Management Committee 
(Cllr Gaynor Austin)  
 
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Policy and Project 
Advisory Board (Cllr Mike Roberts) 
 
Plus 1 Labour Member 
 
2 Conservative Members 
 
1 Liberal Democrat Member 
 

 
Union Yard Project Board 
 
 
 
 

 
2 Labour Members:  

• Leader (Finance) (Cllr Gareth Williams) 

• Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder (Cllr 
Christine Guinness) 

 
2 Conservative Members: 
Proposed for continuity of membership:  

• Cllr Martin Tennant 

• Cllr Paul Taylor 
 

Pack Page 55

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

WORKING GROUP 
 

PROPOSED MEMBERSHIP 2024/25 
 

 
Member Development Group 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Members who are willing to champion Member Learning 
and Development amongst the Membership of the 
Council: 
 
Cabinet Member with responsibility for Member 
Development (Cllr Sophie Porter) 
 
Plus 3 Labour Members 
 
2 Conservative Members 
 
1 Liberal Democrat Member 
 
(One Executive Director) 
 

 
Capital Projects & Property 
Advisory Group  
 
 
 
 

 

• Leader (Cllr Gareth Williams) 

• 2 Cabinet Members  

• Two Members of the Conservative Group  
 

Chaired by the Chief Executive and attended by 
Executive Directors and Executive Head of Finance.  
 
Supported by Executive Head of Property & Growth and 
Head of Regeneration and Development  
 
 

 
Farnborough Leisure and 
Cultural Hub Project Board 
 
 

 
Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 
Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
Leader (Finance) 
2 Conservative Members 
 

 

 
Cabinet Working Groups for discussion:      
 

• A Cross Party Group to focus on financial matters where a view can be provided 
to the Cabinet on key areas – option for a Financial Sustainability Plan Working 
Group  

• Waste and Recycling Options  
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 56


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY TO MARCH 2023/24
	Council Plan and  Risk Register monitoring - Q4 - Annex A.pdf
	Blank Page

	Council Plan and  Risk Register monitoring - Q4 - Annex B.pdf
	Blank Page

	Council Plan and  Risk Register monitoring - Q4 - Annex C.pdf
	Blank Page

	Council Plan and  Risk Register monitoring - Q4 - CONFIDENTIAL Annex D

	4 SUPPORTING LOCAL BUSINESSES IN NORTH CAMP - BUSINESS RECOVERY RELIEF - LYNCHFORD ROAD
	5 APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2024/25





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 4th June, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Community & Residents Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr Abe Allen, Enabling Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Becky Williams, Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 17th June, 2024. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

2. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th April, 2024 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JANUARY TO 
MARCH 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Climate & Sustainability Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2406, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Plan projects during the fourth quarter of 2023/24. Members were informed 
that progress against key activities and projects was included in the Report, along 
with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of the third quarter, 50% of 
projects/activities were on track, with 30% showing an amber status and 20% a red 
status. 
 
In considering the Report, Members expressed disappointment that these 
performance figures showed a clear deterioration since the previous report, which 
had shown 90% of projects on track, with 10% on amber and no projects on red. 
Members confirmed a commitment to monitor these projects closely over the coming 
period. It was also confirmed that the Cabinet would be carrying out a fundamental 
review of the Council Plan to reflect the priorities of the new administration. 
 



- 2 - 
 

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and 
the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register, as set out in Report No. 
ACE2406. 
 

4. SUPPORTING LOCAL BUSINESSES IN NORTH CAMP - BUSINESS RECOVERY 
RELIEF - LYNCHFORD ROAD – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder / Cllr Keith 
Dibble, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2408, which set out a proposed local policy 
to enable the Council to award business rates relief to local businesses that had 
been adversely affected by Hampshire County Council’s North Camp Accessibility 
Scheme, along with further measures to support the local business community. 
 
Members were informed that the policy would allow for up to 100% business rate 
relief, for the period from 1st April, 2024 to 30th September, 2024, to those retail and 
hospitality businesses on Lynchford Road that had received the original Business 
Interruption Relief. It was also proposed that the existing free parking in the Peabody 
Road and Napier Gardens Car Parks should be extended for a further six months, up 
to 30th September, 2024 and that a package of measures should be implemented to 
encourage footfall and trade in the local area.  
 
In discussing this, Members expressed support for the proposed approach and 
acknowledged that, although works were now completed, the considerable impacts 
of the disruption were still being felt by local businesses. The Cabinet was 
disappointed that Hampshire County Council had declined to provide any further 
support to local businesses in this respect and it was confirmed that the 
Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder would continue to discuss this 
with the County Council. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the establishment of a Business Recovery Relief Policy, to reduce by up to 

100% the business rates payable by those retail and hospitality businesses on 
Lynchford Road that had received the original Business Interruption Relief, as 
set out in Report No. FIN2408, be approved; 
 

(ii) the extension until 30th September, 2024 of the amendments in car parking 
charges at Peabody Road and Napier Gardens Car Park, as set out in the 
Report, be approved; and 
 

(iii) the endorsement of further measures to boost footfall and trade in North 
Camp, as set out in the Report, be approved. 

 
5. APPOINTMENTS TO CABINET WORKING GROUPS 2024/25 – 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the following Cabinet Working Groups be appointed for the 2024/25 Municipal 

Year based on the membership as set out below: 
 



- 3 - 
 

(1) Strategic Housing and Local Plan Working Group 
  

Cabinet Member with responsibility for the Local Plan  
(Cllr Keith Dibble)  

 

  
Chairman of Development Management Committee  
(Cllr Gaynor Austin)  

 

  
Chairman or Vice-Chairman of Policy and Project Advisory Board  
(Cllr M.J. Roberts)  

 

  
Plus 1 Labour Group Member  

 

  
2 Conservative Members 

 

  
1 Liberal Democrat Member 

 

  
(2) Member Development Group 
  

Cabinet Member with responsibility for Member Development  
 

(Cllr Sophie Porter)   
 

Plus 3 Labour Members 

 

  
2 Conservative Members  

 

  
1 Liberal Democrat Member 

 

  
(3) Capital Projects and Property Advisory Group 
  

Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder  
 

(Cllr Gareth Williams) 
 

 

Two Cabinet Members  
 

  
Two Conservative Members  

 

  
(4)    Farnborough Leisure and Cultural Hub Project Board 
  

Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder  
(Cllr Christine Guinness) 

 

  
Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder  

 

(Cllr Becky Williams) 
 

 

Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder  
 

(Cllr Gareth Williams) 
 

 

Two Conservative Members 
 

  



- 4 - 
 

(5) Union Yard Project Board 
  

Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder  
 

(Cllr Gareth Williams)  
 

Regeneration & Property Portfolio Holder  
(Cllr Christine Guinness) 

 

  
Two Conservative Members  
(Cllrs Martin Tennant and Paul Taylor)  

 

 
(ii) the Corporate Manager - Democracy, in consultation with Group Leaders, be 

authorised to finalise the appointments to the Groups as required. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND FINANCE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


